
DELAWARE NITA M. LOWEY 21st CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTERS 
SUBGRANTEE CONTACT INFORMATION 2025 - 2026 

SUBGRANTEE CONTACT TITLE ADDRESS PHONE EMAIL 
Cohort 20-01 - 
Boys & Girls Clubs 
of Delaware 
 
Serving 
John M. Clayton ES, 
East Millsboro ES, 
Selbyville MS, 
Georgetown ES, 
North Georgetown 
ES 

John Wellons 
 
Lalana Ahmed 
Rachel Kane 

President/CEO 
 
Business Manager 
Grants Manager 

Boys & Girls Clubs 
of DE 
669 S Union St  
Wilmington, DE 
19805 

658-1870 jwellons@bgclubs.org  
 
lahmed@bgclubs.org 
rkane@bgclubs.org 

Betty Harmon 
 
Nylah Felder-El 
 
 

Executive Director 
 

Dagsboro Boys & 
Girls Club 
 28154 
Lighthouse-
Crossing #2 
Dagsboro,  

732-6636 bharmon@bgclubs.org   
 
nfelder-el@bgclubs.org 
 

Renee Hickman 
 
Jalissa Cannon 
 

Executive Director 
 
Program Director 
Site Coordinator 

Georgetown Boys 
& Girls Club 
115 N Race Street 
Georgetown, DE 
19947 
  

856-4903 rhickman@bgclubs.org  
 jcannon@bgclubs.org 

Allisa Booth Principal John M. Clayton 
Elem School 

 joan.booth@irsd.k12.de.us 

Monica McCurry Principal East Millsboro 
Elementary School 
 

 Monica.mccurry@irsd.k12.de.us 

Jason Macrides Principal Selbyville Middle 
School 
 

 jason.macrides@irsd.k12.de.us;  

Neil Stong  Principal Georgetown 
Elementary School 
 

 
 

neil.stong@irsd.k12.de.us;  

mailto:jwellons@bgclubs.org
mailto:lahmed@bgclubs.org
mailto:rkane@bgclubs.org
mailto:bharmon@bgclubs.org
mailto:rhickman@bgclubs.org


Sarah Green    Principal North 
Georgetown Elem 
School 
 

 sarah.green@irsd.k12.de.us 

Jay Owens Superintendent 
 

Indian River 
School District 
31 Hosier St 
Selbyville, DE 
19975 
 

436-1000 jack.owens@irsd.k12.de.us  

Cohort 20-02 - 
Freire Charter 
School 
 
serving 
Freire CS 

Nate Durant 
 
Nathan Yufer 
 
Marley Luke 
 

Head of School/Prog 
Mgr 
Business Manager 
 
Head of Academic 
Supports 
Director of 
Academic 
Operations 

Freire Charter 
School 
Wilmington 
201 West 14th St   
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

407-4800 nate.durant@freirewilmington.org  
 
nathan@freireschools.org 
Marley.Luke@freirewilmington.org 
 
 

Cohort 20-03 -
Kuumba Academy 
Charter School 
 
Serving 
Kuumba Academy 
CS 

Dr. Chestnut Lee 
Sally Maldonado 
Michelle Lambert 
 
Maureen Master 
 
Sheila Cratic 

Head of School and  
Operational Officer 
Prog Dir 
Business Manager 
OST Coordinator 
 
Site Coordinator 

Kuumba Academy 
Charter School 
1200 N French St 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

660-4750 
543-5318 
660-4750  

nchestnutlee@kacsde.org 
smaldonado@kacsde.org 
michelle@mjlambertcpa.net 
mmasters@kacsde.org 
scratic@kacsde.org 

Linda Jennings Chief Executive 
Officer 

Community 
Education Building 
1200 N French St 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 
 

660-4750 ljennings@cebde.org 

mailto:jack.owens@irsd.k12.de.us
mailto:nate.durant@freirewilmington.org
mailto:nathan@freireschools.org
mailto:Marley.Luke@freirewilmington.org
mailto:nchestnutlee@kacsde.org
mailto:smaldonado@kacsde.org
mailto:michelle@mjlambertcpa.net
mailto:scratic@kacsde.org
mailto:ljennings@cebde.org


Cohort 21-01 
Capital SD 
 
Serving 
Central Middle 
Dover Campus/ 
School of 
Innovation  

Victoir Cahoon 
 
Ade Kuforiji 
Ryan Fuller Ed.D. 
 

Acting 
Superintendent 
Business Manager 
Program Director 

Capital School 
District 
198 Commerce 
Way   
Dover, DE 19904 

857-4201 
 
857-4205 
857-4224 

victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us 
 
adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us 
Ryan.Fuller@capital.k12.de.us 
 

Joseph Evans 
Natalie Way 
Brenda Smith 

Principals 
Site Coordinator 
Assistant Site 
Coordinator 

 674-6100 Joseph.Evans@capital.k12.de.us  
natalie.way@capital.k12.de.us 
Brenda.Smith@capital.k12.de.us 

Rob Eppes  President Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 
522 Walnut St 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

654-4510 rob.eppes@ja.org  

Cohort 21-02 
Capital SD  
 
Serving  
Hartly ES 

Victoir Cahoon 
 
Ade Kuforiji 
Ryan Fuller Ed.D. 
 

Acting 
Superintendent 
Business Manager 
Program Director 

Capital School 
District 
198 Commerce 
Way   
Dover, DE 19904 

857-4201 
857-4205 
857-4227 

Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us 
 
adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us 
ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us 
 

Jennifer Christman 
Antwanique 
Woolford 

Principal 
Site Coordinator 

Hartly Elementary 
School 
2617 Arthursville 
Road 
Hartly, DE 19953 
 

492-1870 
364-2125 

jennifer.christman@capital.k12.de.us
. 
Antwanique.woolford@capital.k12.d
e.us 
 
 

Rob Eppes  President Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 
522 Walnut St 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 
 

654-4510 rob.eppes@ja.org  

mailto:victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:natalie.way@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:rob.eppes@ja.org
mailto:Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:jennifer.christman@capital.k12.de.us.
mailto:jennifer.christman@capital.k12.de.us.
mailto:Antwanique.woolford@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:Antwanique.woolford@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:rob.eppes@ja.org


Cohort 21-03 
Capital SD 
 
Serving 
North Dover ES 
Cohort 21-03 
Capital SD 
 
Serving 
North Dover ES 

Victoir Cahoon 
 
Ade Kuforiji 
Ryan Fuller Ed.D. 
 

Acting 
Superintendent 
Business Manager 
Program Director 

Capital School 
District 
198 Commerce 
Way   
Dover, DE 19904 

857-4201 
857-4205 
857-4227 

Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us 
 
adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us 
ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us 
 

Shani Benson 
Michel’le Brown 

Principal 
Site Coordinator 

North Dover 
Elementary School 
855 State College 
Road 
Dover, DE 19904 

672-1980 
443-875-0664 

shani.benson@capital.k12.de.us 
michelle.brown@capital.k12.de.us 
 
 
 

Rob Eppes  President Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 
522 Walnut St 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

654-4510 rob.eppes@ja.org  

Cohort 21-05 
The Summer 
Learning 
Collaborative, Inc. 
 
Serving 
Academia Antonia 
Alonso 
 

Kristina Woznicki 
 
Jen Reid  

Chief Executive 
Officer 
 
Program Director 

The Summer 
Learning 
Collaborative, Inc. 
1200 North 
French Street, 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

302-433-6036 kwonznicki@summercollab.com 
 
jreid@summercollab.com 
 

 Site Coordinator    
Mercedes Alonso School Executive 

Director 
Academia Antonia 
Alonso 
300 N Wakefield 
Drive, Newark, DE 
19702 

302-351-8200 mercedes.alonso@acdemia.k12.d
e.us 

Cohort 21-06 
The Summer 
Learning 
Collaborative, Inc. 

Kristina Woznicki 
 
Jen Reid  
Anthony Strickland 

Chief Executive 
Officer 
 
Program Director 

The Summer 
Learning 
Collaborative, Inc. 

433-6036 kwonznicki@summercollab.com 
 
jreid@summercollab.com  
astrickland@summercollab.com 

mailto:Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:shani.benson@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:michelle.brown@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:rob.eppes@ja.org
mailto:kwonznicki@summercollab.com
mailto:jreid@summercollab.com
mailto:jreid@summercollab.com


 
Serving 
George Read 
Middle 
School/Colonial SD 

Site Coordinator 1200 North 
French Street, 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

 

Nick Wolfe Principal George Read 
Elem. School 
314 E Basin Rd, 
New Castle, DE 
19720 

323-2760 nicholas.wolfe@colonial.k12.de.us 
 

Jessica Hitchens Extending Learning 314 E Basin Road 
New Castle, DE 
19720 

323-2760 Jessica.hitchens@colonial.de.us 

Jeffrey D. Menzer Superintendent 314 E Basin Road 
New Castle, DE 
19720 

323-2760 jeffrey.menzer@colonial.k12.de.us 

Cohort 21-07 
The Summer 
Learning 
Collaborative, Inc. 
 
Serving 
New Castle Elem. 
School/Colonial SD 

Kristina Woznicki 
 
Jen Reid  

Chief Executive 
Officer 
 
Program Director 
Site Coordinator 

The Summer 
Learning 
Collaborative, Inc. 
1200 North 
French Street, 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

433-6036 kwonznicki@summercollab.com 
 
jreid@summercollab.com 

TeRay Ross Principal New Castle Elem. 
School 
903 Delaware 
Street, New 
Castle, DE 19720 

323-2880  teray.ross@colonial.k12.de.us 
 

Jessica Hitchens Extending Learning 314 E Basin Road 
New Castle, DE 
19720 

323-2760 Jessica.hitchens@colonial.de.us 

Jeffrey D. Menzer Superintendent 314 E Basin Road 
New Castle, DE 
19720 

323-2760 jeffrey.menzer@colonial.k12.de.us 

mailto:nicholas.wolfe@colonial.k12.de.us
mailto:%20teray.ross@colonial.k12.de.us


Cohort 21-08 
UD Coop. Ext. 
 
Serving 
Milford Central MS, 
Mispillion 
ES/Milford SD 
 

Jennifer Volk 
Mary Snyder 
Wei-Ling Chou 
 
Fonnie Martin 
 
Patricia Walinski 

State Leader 
Contract Grants 
Specialist Billing 
Specialist 
Program Manager 
 
Program Director 

University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 4-H 
210 Hullihen Hall 
Newark, DE 19716 
 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 4-H 
16453 County 
Seat Highway 
Georgetown, DE 
19947 
 

831-2997 
831-3634 
831-2535 
831-4977 

jennvolk@udel.edu 
marysw@udel.edu 
wchou@udel.edu 
 
ftaylor@udel.edu 
 
pattyw@udel.edu 

Amanda Gaglione 
Emily Nasawri 
 

Principal 
Site Coordinator 

Milford Central 
Academy 
1021 N Walnut St  
Milford, DE 19963 

430-7900 agaglione@msd.k12.de.us  
nasrawiemily@gmail.com  
 

Jody Messick 
 

Principal Mispillion Elem. 
School 
311 Lovers Lane 
Milford, DE 19963 

424-5800 
 

jmessick@msd.k12.de.us 
 

Cohort 22-01 - 
Boys & Girls Clubs 
of Delaware 
 
Serving 
Blades ES,  
Central ES,  

John Wellons 
Lalana Ahmed 
Molly Yoo  

President/CEO 
Business Manager 
Grants Manager 

Boys & Girls Clubs 
of DE 
669 S Union St  
Wilmington, DE 
19805 

658-1870 jwellons@bgclubs.org  
lahmed@bgclubs.org.   
myoo@bgclubs.org  

Chris Couch 
Lamyra Ross 
Desiree Hare 

Executive Director 
Program Director 
Site Coordinator 

Western Sussex 
Boys & Girls Club 
310 N Virginia Ave 
Seaford, DE 19973  

 628-3789 ccouch@bgclubs.org 
lross@bgclubs.org  
DHare@bgclubs.org  

mailto:jennvolk@udel.edu
mailto:marysw@udel.edu
mailto:wchou@udel.edu
mailto:ftaylor@udel.edu
mailto:agaglione@msd.k12.de.us
mailto:nasrawiemily@gmail.com
mailto:jmessick@msd.k12.de.us
mailto:jwellons@bgclubs.org
mailto:lahmed@bgclubs.org
mailto:myoo@bgclubs.org
mailto:ccouch@bgclubs.org
mailto:DHare@bgclubs.org


West Seaford ES, 
Frederick Douglass 
ES, 
Seaford MS 

Christy Parsons 
 

Principal Blades Elementary 
School 
900 S Arch St 
Blades, DE  19973 

629-4587 Christy.parsons@seaford.k12.de.u
s 

Chandra Phillips Principal Central 
Elementary School 
1 Delaware Pl 
Seaford, DE  
19973 

629-4587 chandra.phillips@seaford.k12.de.us 
 

Carol Leveillee Principal Frederick 
Douglass Elem 
School 
1 Swain Rd 
Seaford, DE  
19973 

629-9213 carol.leveillee@seaford.k12.de.us 

Becky Neubert   Principal West Seaford 
Elementary School 
511 Sussex Ave 
Seaford, DE  
19973 

629-4587 
 

 
becky.neubert@seaford.k12.de.us 
 

James Cave Principal Seaford Middle 
School 
500 E Stein 
Highway 
Seaford, DE  
19973 

629-4586 james.cave@seaford.k12.de.us 
 

Sharon.Digirolamo Superintendent 
 

Seaford School 
District 
309 N Market St 
Ext  
Seaford, DE 19973 
 

629-4587 sharon.digirolamo@seaford.k12.de.u
s 

mailto:Christy.parsons@seaford.k12.de.us
mailto:Christy.parsons@seaford.k12.de.us
mailto:chandra.phillips@seaford.k12.de.us
mailto:carol.leveillee@seaford.k12.de.us
https://wses.seafordbluejays.net/apps/pages/index.jsp?uREC_ID=2713409&type=u
mailto:becky.neubert@seaford.k12.de.us
mailto:james.cave@seaford.k12.de.us
mailto:sharon.digirolamo@seaford.k12.de.us
mailto:sharon.digirolamo@seaford.k12.de.us


Cohort 22-02 - 
Capital School 
District 
 
Serving 
Dover HS, 

Victoir Cahoon 
 
Ade Kuforiji 
Ryan Fuller Ed.D. 
 

Acting 
Superintendent 
Business Manager 
Program Director 

Capital School 
District 
198 Commerce 
Way   
Dover, DE 19904 

857-4201 
 
857-4205 
857-4224 

Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us 
 
adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us 
ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us 
 

Shawndell 
Solomon 
Brittney Smith 

Principal 
 
Site Coordinator 
 

Dover High School 
1 Dover High Drive  
Dover, DE 19904 
 

241-2400  
 
241-2427 

Shawndell.Solomon@capital.k12.de.u
s 
 
Brittney.Smith@capital.k12.de.us  

Rob Eppes  President 
 

Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 
522 Walnut St 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

654-4510 rob.eppes@ja.org 

Cohort 22-03 
Capital SD 
 
Serving 
Dover Middle 
School Campus: 
School of 
Excellence 

Victoir Cahoon 
 
Ade Kuforiji 
Ryan Fuller Ed.D. 
 

Acting 
Superintendent 
Business Manager 
Program Director 

Capital School 
District 
198 Commerce 
Way   
Dover, DE 19904 
 

857-4201 
 
857-4205 
857-4224 

Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us 
 
adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us 
ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us 
 
 
 
 

Joseph Evans & 
Sherri Sudler 
Natalie Way 
Brenda Smith 

Principals 
Site Coordinator 
Assistant Site 
Coordinator 

  
674-6100 

Joseph.Evans@capital.k12.de.us  
Sherri.Sudler@capital.k12.de.us 
natalie.way@capital.k12.de.us 
Brenda.Smith@capital.k12.de.us 

Rob Eppes  President Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 
522 Walnut St 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

654-4510 rob.eppes@ja.org  

mailto:Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:Shawndell.Solomon@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:Shawndell.Solomon@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:rob.eppes@ja.org
mailto:v@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:natalie.way@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:rob.eppes@ja.org


Cohort 22-04 
Capital School 
District 
 
Serving Central 
Elementary 
(formerly East 
Dover) 

Victoir Cahoon 
 
Ade Kuforiji 
Ryan Fuller Ed.D. 
 

Acting 
Superintendent 
Business Manager 
Program Director 

Capital School 
District 
198 Commerce 
Way   
Dover, DE 19904 

857-4201 
 
857-4205 
857-4224 

Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us 
 
adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us 
ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us 
 

Melissa White 
LaToya Mann 

Principal 
Site Coordinator 

Central 
Elementary School 
211 Delaware Ave 
Dover, DE 19901 

672-1655 Melissa.White@capital.k12.de.us 
 
 
jennifer.christman@capital.k12.de.us  
Latoya.Mann@capital.k12.de.us 
 
 

Rob Eppes  President 
 

Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 
522 Walnut St 
Wilmington, DE 
19801 

654-4510 rob.eppes@ja.org 

Cohort 22-05 
Capital School 
District 
 
Serving 
South Dover ES 

Victoir Cahoon 
 
Ade Kuforiji 
Ryan Fuller Ed.D. 
 

Acting 
Superintendent 
Business Manager 
Program Director 

Capital School 
District 
198 Commerce 
Way   
Dover, DE 19904 

857-4201 
 
857-4205 
857-4224 

Victoir.cahoon.k12.de.us 
 
adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us 
ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us 
 

Lenita R. McIntyre 
Tiffany Dewese  

Principal 
 
Site Coordinator 

South Dover 
Elementary School 
955 S State St 
Dover, DE 19901 

 672-1690 
 

lenita.mcIntyre@capital.k12.de.us 
Tiffany.Dewese@capital.k12.de.us  
        

Rob Eppes  President Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 
522 Walnut St 

654-4510 rob.eppes@ja.org  

mailto:Victoir.cahoon@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:Melissa.White@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:jennifer.christman@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:Latoya.Mann@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:rob.eppes@ja.org
mailto:adewunmi.kuforiji@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:ryan.fuller@capital.k12.de.us
https://www.google.com/search?q=south+dover+elementary+school&oq=South+Dover+Elementary+School&gs_lcrp=EgZjaHJvbWUqCggAEAAY4wIYgAQyCggAEAAY4wIYgAQyDQgBEC4YrwEYxwEYgAQyBwgCEAAYgAQyBwgDEAAYgAQyBwgEEAAYgAQyCAgFEAAYFhgeMggIBhAAGBYYHjIICAcQABgWGB4yCggIEAAYogQYiQUyCggJEAAYgAQYogSoAgCwAgE&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8
mailto:lenita.mcIntyre@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:rob.eppes@ja.org


Wilmington, DE 
19801 

Cohort 22-06 
Thomas Edison 
Charter School 
 
Serving 
Thomas Edison CS 

Salome Thomas-EL,  
 
Patricia Winder 

Head of School 
 
Chief Finance 
Officer 

Thomas Edison 
Charter School 
2200 N Locust St, 
Wilmington, DE 
19802 

 
778-1101 ext 
1149 

 
principal_el@me.com 
 
Patricia.Winder@tecs.k12.de.us 

Andres Hinds Program Director Thomas Edison 
Charter School 
2200 N Locust St, 
Wilmington, DE 
19802 

778-1101 Andre.Hinds@tecs.k12.de.us 

Cohort 22-07 
UD Coop. Ext. 
 
Serving 
Shue-Medill MS, 
 

Jennifer Volk 
Mary Snyder 
Wei-Ling Chou 
 
 
Fonnie Martin 
 
James (Ray) Taylor 

State Leader 
Contract Grants 
Specialist Billing 
Specialist 
 
Grant Manager 
 
Site Manager 

University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 4-H 
210 Hullihen Hall 
Newark, DE 19716 
 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 4-H 
461 Wyoming Rd. 
Newark, DE 19716 
 

831-2997 
831-3634 
831-2535 
831-4977 
 
831.8866 

jennvolk@udel.edu 
marysw@udel.edu 
wchou@udel.edu 
ftaylor@udel.edu 
 
 
jraytayl@udel.edu 
 
 

Charles Priestley 
Dan Shelton 

Principal 
Superintendent 

Shue-Medill MS 
1500 Capitol Tr, 
Newark, DE 19711 

454-2171 charles.priestley@christina.k12.de.us 
Dan.shelton@christina.k12.de.us 
 

 
 
 

mailto:principal_el@me.com
mailto:Patricia.Winder@tecs.k12.de.us
mailto:Andre.Hinds@tecs.k12.de.us
mailto:jennvolk@udel.edu
mailto:marysw@udel.edu
mailto:wchou@udel.edu
mailto:ftaylor@udel.edu
mailto:jraytayl@udel.edu
https://www.google.com/search?q=Shue-Medill+MS&oq=Shue-Medill+MS&gs_lcrp=EgZjaHJvbWUyBggAEEUYOTIHCAEQIRigATIHCAIQIRigATIHCAMQIRigATIHCAQQIRigAdIBCDE0OTdqMGo0qAIAsAIB&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8
mailto:charles.priestley@christina.k12.de.us
mailto:Dan.shelton@christina.k12.de.us

